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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 

 

This section of Tennessee State University’s annual financial report presents a discussion and analysis of the financial performance of 
the university during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2016, with comparative information presented for the fiscal years ended June 30, 
2015.  This discussion has been prepared by management along with the financial statements and related note disclosures and should 
be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes.  The financial statements, notes, and this discussion are the 
responsibility of management. 
 
The university has one discretely presented component unit, the Tennessee State University Foundation.  More detailed information 
about the foundation is presented in Note 18 to the financial statements.  This discussion and analysis focuses on the university and 
does not include the foundation. 
 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), which establishes standards for external financial reporting for public colleges 
and universities.  The financial statements are presented on a consolidated basis to focus on the university as a whole.  The full scope 
of the university’s activities is considered to be a single business-type activity, and accordingly, is reported within a single column in 
the basic financial statements. 
 
The university’s financial report includes the Statement of Net Position, the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net 
Position, and the Statement of Cash Flows.  Notes to the financial statements are also presented to provide additional information that 
is essential to a full understanding of the financial statements. 

 

The Statement of Net Position  

 

The Statement of Net Position is a point in time financial statement.  The Statement of Net Position presents the financial position of 
the university at the end of the fiscal year.  To aid the reader in determining the university’s ability to meet immediate and future 
obligations, the statement includes all assets, liabilities, deferred outflows/inflows, and net position of the university and segregates 
the assets and liabilities into current and noncurrent components.  Current assets are those that are available to satisfy current 
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liabilities, inclusive of assets that will be converted to cash within one year.  Current liabilities are those that will be paid within one 
year.  The Statement of Net Position is prepared under the accrual basis of accounting; assets and liabilities are recognized when goods 
or services are provided or received despite when cash is actually exchanged. 
 
From the data presented, readers of the statement are able to determine the assets available to continue the operations of the university.  
They are also able to determine how much the university owes vendors, lenders, and others.  Net position represents the difference 
between the university’s assets and liabilities, along with the difference between deferred outflows and deferred inflows, and is one 
indicator of the university’s current financial condition. 
 
The Statement of Net Position also indicates the availability of net position for expenditure by the university.  Net position is divided 
into three major categories.  The first category, net investment in capital assets, represents the university’s total investment in 
property, plant, and equipment, net of outstanding debt obligations related to these capital assets.  To the extent debt or deferred 
inflows of resources has been incurred but not yet expended for capital assets, such amounts are not included.  The next category is 
restricted net position, which is sub-divided into two categories, nonexpendable and expendable.  Nonexpendable restricted net 
position includes endowment and similar resources whose use is limited by donors or other outside sources and as a condition of the 
gift, the principal is to be maintained in perpetuity.  Expendable restricted net position is available for expenditure by the university 
but must be spent for purposes as determined by donors and/or external entities that have placed time or purpose restrictions on the use 
of the resources.  The final category is unrestricted net position.  Unrestricted net position is available to the university for any lawful 
purpose of the university. 
 
The following table summarizes the university’s assets, liabilities, deferred outflows/inflows, and net position at June 30, 2016, and 
June 30, 2015. 
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2016 2015

Assets:

Current assets 46,774            44,481            

Capital assets, net 164,313          163,719          

Other assets 65,294            61,934            

Total Assets 276,381          270,134          

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred loss on debt refunding 1,064              1,190              

Other deferred outflows 11,956            4,738              

Total Deferred Outflows 13,020            5,928              

Liabilities:

Current liabilities 23,605            24,183            

Noncurrent liabilities 55,990            52,466            

Total Liabilities 79,595            76,649            

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Other deferred inflows 9,238              12,093            

Total Deferred Inflows 9,238              12,093            

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets 136,935          133,801          

Restricted – nonexpendable 338                 336                 

Restricted – expendendable 4,116              5,070              

Unrestricted 59,179            48,114            

Total Net Position 200,568          187,321          

Statement of Net Position (in thousands of dollars)

 



 
 

5 
 

 

Comparison of FY 2016 to FY 2015 
 

• Current assets increased due to a large amount of unpaid receivables at year end. 

• Other deferred outflows increased due to pension investment earnings being lower than originally assumed by the actuary. 

• Other deferred inflows decreased due to one year of amortization of the prior balance. 

• Restricted expendable decreased due to spending for additional scholarships from Building Bridges in FY16 over the revenues 
received. 

• Unrestricted increased due to the changes referred to in the deferred inflows and deferred outflows. 
 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position presents the results of operations for the fiscal year.  Revenues 
and expenses are recognized when earned or incurred, regardless of when cash is received.  The statement indicates whether the 
university’s financial condition has improved or deteriorated during the fiscal year.  The statement presents the revenues received by 
the university, both operating and nonoperating, and the expenses paid by the university, operating and nonoperating, and any other 
revenues, expenses, gains, or losses received or spent by the university.   
 
Generally speaking, operating revenues are received for providing goods and services to the various customers and constituencies of 
the university.  Operating expenses are those expenses paid to acquire or produce the goods and services provided in return for the 
operating revenues, and to carry out the mission of the university.  Nonoperating revenues are revenues received for which goods and 
services are not provided directly to the payor.  Although Tennessee State University is dependent upon state appropriations and gifts 
to fund educational and general operations, under GASB standards these funding sources are reported as nonoperating revenues, as is 
investment income.  As a result, the university has historically reported an excess of operating expenses over operating revenues, 
resulting in an operating loss.  Therefore, the “increase in net position” is more indicative of overall financial results for the year. 
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A summary of the university’s revenues, expenses, and changes in net position for the year ended June 30, 2016, and June 30, 2015, 
follows. 
 

2016 2015

Operating revenues 120,951                  116,399                  

Operating expenses 179,119                  178,393                  

   Operating loss (58,168)                   (61,994)                   

Nonoperating revenues and expenses 67,584                    67,709                    

Income (loss) before other revenues, expenses, 

gains, or losses 9,416                      5,715                      

Other revenues, expenses, gains, or losses 3,831                      4,962                      

Increase (decrease) in net position 13,247                    10,677                    

Net position at beginning of year 187,321                  196,646                  

Prior period adjustment -                          (767)                        

Cumulative effect -                          (19,235)                   

Net position at end of year 200,568                  187,321                  

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (in thousands of dollars)
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Operating Revenues 

 
The following summarizes the operating revenues by source that were used to fund operating activities for the last two fiscal years: 
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Comparison of FY 2016 to FY 2015 
 

• No material variances were noted when comparing fiscal year 2016 to fiscal year 2015. 
 

Operating Expenses 
 
Operating expenses may be reported by nature or function.  The university has chosen to report the expenses in their natural 
classification on the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position and has displayed the functional classification in the 
notes to the financial statements.  The following summarizes the operating expenses by natural classifications for the last two fiscal 
years: 
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Comparison of FY 2016 to FY 2015 
 

• Salaries increased due to paying additional graduate assistants for the Cooperative Extension Program. 

• Scholarships decreased due a lower number of students in FY16 than in FY15.  This caused less spending in both Pell grants 
and unrestricted scholarships. 

 

Nonoperating Revenues and Expenses 

 
Certain revenue sources that the university relies on to provide funding for operations, including state noncapital appropriations, 
certain gifts and grants, and investment income, are defined by the GASB as nonoperating.  Nonoperating expenses include capital 
financing costs and other costs related to capital assets.  The following summarizes the university’s nonoperating revenues and 
expenses for the last two fiscal years: 
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Comparison of FY 2016 to FY 2015 
 

• Grants and contracts decreased due to fewer Pell grants being awarded in fiscal year 2016 than in 2015. 
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Other Revenues 

 
This category is composed of State appropriations for capital purposes, capital grants and gifts, and additions to permanent 
endowments.  These amounts were as follows for the last two fiscal years: 
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Comparison of FY 2016 to FY 2015 
 

• Capital grants and gifts decreased due to the completion of the Biotech building in fiscal year 2015; therefore no revenue was 
received in fiscal year 2016 for that building. 

 

Capital Assets and Debt Administration 

 

Capital Assets 

 

Tennessee State University had $164,312,707.12 invested in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation of $178,765,577.66 at 
June 30, 2016; and $163,719,236.88 invested in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation of $173,207,345.50 at June 30, 2015. 
Depreciation charges totaled $6,269,318.36 and $6,121,376.21 for the years ended June 30, 2015, and June 30, 2015, respectively.   
 

2016 2015

Land 9,686$              9,600$              

Land improvements & infrastructure 11,590              12,418              

Buildings 129,400            129,948            

Equipment 7,771                7,918                

Library holdings 1,270                1,349                

Intangible assets 238                   477                   

Projects in progress 4,358                2,009                

Total 164,313$          163,719$          

Schedule of Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation (in thousands of dollars)

 
 

Significant additions to capital assets occurred in fiscal year 2016.  These additions were from farm buildings and campus elevators.   
 
At June 30, 2016, outstanding commitments under construction contracts totaled $2,241,753.82 for various renovations and repairs of 
buildings and infrastructure.  Future state capital outlay appropriations will fund $2,159,929.36 of these costs. 
 
More detailed information about the university’s capital assets is presented in Note 6 to the financial statements. 
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Debt 

 

The university had $28,375,428.67 and $31,107,887.40 in debt outstanding at June 30, 2016, and June 30, 2015, respectively.  The 
table below summarizes these amounts by type of debt instrument. 
 

2016 2015

TSSBA bonds payable 27,182              29,766              

Unamortized bond premium/discount 1,193                1,342                

Total 28,375              31,108              

Outstanding Debt (in thousands of dollars)

 
 

The TSSBA issued bonds with interest rates ranging from 0.65% to 5.243% due May 2032 on behalf of Tennessee State University.  
The university is responsible for the debt service of these bonds.  The current portion of the $27,182,294.75 outstanding at June 30, 
2015, is $ 2,853,926.60. 
 
The ratings on debt issued by the Tennessee State School Bond Authority at June 30, 2016, were as follows: 
 

Fitch AA+ 
Moody’s Investor Service Aa1 
Standard & Poor’s AA 

 
More information about the university’s long-term liabilities is presented in Note 8 to the financial statements. 

 

Economic Factors That Will Affect the Future 

 

The Focus on College and University Success (FOCUS) Act became effective July 1, 2016.  This Act removes the six universities from 
the governance of the Tennessee Board of Regents.  The universities will remain part of the State University and Community College 
System of Tennessee, but each will have its own local board that will provide governance, approve policies, set tuition and fee rates, and 
hire presidents. The Act also enhances the role of the Tennessee Higher Education Commission (THEC) by requiring THEC to provide 
greater coordination across the state, including capital project management, institutional mission approval, and higher education finance.  
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During the period of transition (July 1, 2016 until the local board is convened), the six universities will continue under the governance of 
the Tennessee Board of Regents.  Each university will submit proposals to the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Council on 
Colleges (SACSCOC) for substantive change of governance during Fall 2016.  The SACSCOC will meet during December 2016 to 
consider those proposals.  The economic impact of this change is uncertain.  
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